

No. 24-38

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY LITTLE, in his official capacity as Governor
of the State of Idaho; MADISON KENYON; MARY
MARSHALL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LINDSAY HECOX; JANE DOE, with her next friends
Jean Doe and John Doe,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JOHN J. BURSCH
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
CHRISTOPHER P.
SCHANDEVEL
CAROLINE C. LINDSAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
Counsel for Petitioners

RAUL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
ALAN M. HURST
SOLICITOR GENERAL
Counsel of Record
JAMES E.M. CRAIG
MICHAEL A. ZARIAN
OFFICE OF THE IDAHO
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St. #210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 332-3548
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov
Counsel for State Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Pertinent Constitutional Provisions and Statutes ...	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Lost opportunities for female athletes.....	4
II. Differences between males and females that necessitate separate sports teams.	6
A. Males have well-documented performance advantages over females in almost all athletic contests.....	7
B. Males have large anatomical and physiological differences that explain performance advantages over females.	8
C. After puberty, testosterone suppression does little to diminish the male athletic advantage.	9
D. Even before puberty, boys have athletic advantages when compared to girls of similar ages and training.....	11
E. Puberty blockers do not erase male advantages.....	12
III. The Idaho Fairness in Women’s Sports Act.....	14
IV. Proceedings below.....	17
Summary of the Argument	20

Argument.....	22
I. Equal Protection Clause jurisprudence protects “sex” as an objective trait rooted in biology—not a subjective concept based on gender identity.....	22
II. Hecox’s challenge to the Act’s definition of sex is subject to and satisfies rational-basis review.....	27
III. The Fairness in Women’s Sports Act does not unlawfully discriminate based on transgender status.....	30
A. The Act does not discriminate based on transgender status.....	30
B. Rational-basis review applies to laws that distinguish based on transgender status.	36
1. Individuals who identify as a gender different from their sex are not a suspect or quasi-suspect class.....	36
2. Constitutionalizing protection for people who identify as transgender risks upending long-settled laws.....	40
IV. The Act permissibly classifies based on sex to account for enduring physical differences between men and women.....	41
A. States have an important interest in promoting equal opportunities and safety for female athletes.....	42
B. Reserving women’s sports teams for female athletes is substantially related to achieving the State’s interest.....	43

C. The Ninth Circuit's blinkered focus on a small subset of males turns intermediate scrutiny on its head.....	50
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	51
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	23
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	32
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	38
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	32
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	39
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6, 18, 33, 42, 51
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	43
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 115 F.4th 1083 (9th Cir. 2024)	19
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	30
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	25
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	28
<i>Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York Dep't of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	28, 29
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974).....	51, 54
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	29
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	23, 24, 39
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	19
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	29
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	36
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	37
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	51
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	41, 43, 46, 49, 51
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Peightal v. Metro. Dadd Cnty.</i> , 940 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	29, 34, 35
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	37
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	24
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	51
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	37, 38
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	36
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987).....	26
<i>St. Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazaraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	26
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	25, 28, 42, 46, 48, 52–54
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	49
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	36
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1816 (2025).....	23, 25, 27, 28, 30, 35–40
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	15, 22, 25, 38, 41
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	9, 32, 43
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	52
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	32
<i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	38
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	22
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
Cal. Educ. Code § 221.5(f) (West 2021)	39
Idaho Code § 33-6202	15, 16, 33, 42, 46, 48
Idaho Code § 33-6203	17, 31, 41, 53
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-103(O-1) (2025)	39
N.Y. Leg. S2475B (2023)	39
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.030 (2023)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mass. Gen. Laws ch.12 § 11I 1/2 (2025)	39
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2–3449.1 (2020).....	39
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 28A.642.080 (2024)	39
 <u>Rules and Regulations</u>	
Exec. Order No. 13,988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,023 (Jan. 20, 2021)	39
Executive Order 14,201, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,279 (Feb. 5, 2025)	14
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
2020 Enacted Legislation – Idaho	
State Legislature	16
Aditi Bhargava et al., <i>Considering Sex as a Biological Variable in Basic & Clinical Studies: An Endocrine Society Scientific Statement</i> , <i>Endocrine Rev.</i> (Mar. 11, 2021).....	22, 24
Amanda Wallace, <i>Transgender Swimmer at Ramapo College Faces Criticism After Breaking School Record</i> , <i>NorthJersey.com</i> (Feb. 20, 2024)	4
Doriane Coleman, et al., <i>Pass the Equality Act, But Don't Abandon Title IX</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (Apr. 29, 2019)	48
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Sex in Sport</i> , 80 <i>Law and Contemporary Problems</i> 63 (2017)	15
Doriane Lambelet Coleman & Wickliffe Shreve, <i>Comparing Athletic Performances: The Best Elite Women to Boys and Men</i> , <i>Duke Law Ctr. for Sports L. & Pol'y</i>	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emily Crane, <i>Trans high school track star sparks fury after winning girls’ triple jump by staggering 8 feet</i> , New York Post (Mar. 4, 2025)	5
<i>Fast Facts: Title IX</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat.	6
Webster’s International Dictionary of the English Language (rev. and enl. ed., listing issues of 1864, 1879, & 1884)	26, 27
<i>Gender & Health</i> , World Health Org.	23
Glossary of Terms, Hum. Rts. Campaign (May 31, 2023)	23
Greg Johnson, <i>Thomas Concludes Spectacular Season with National Title</i> , Penn Today (Mar. 20, 2022) ...	4
Jennifer J. Liang, et al., <i>Testosterone Levels Achieved by Medically Treated Transgender Women in a United States Endocrinology Clinic Cohort</i> , 24(2) Endocrine Practice 14 (2018)	10
NAIA Transgender Task Force.....	13
NCAA, <i>Participation Policy for Transgender Student-Athletes</i> (Feb. 6, 2025)	14, 49
Neel Burton, <i>The Battle of the Sexes</i> , Psychology Today (July 2, 2012)	15, 46
<i>Quick Facts about Title IX and Athletics</i> , Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr. (June 21, 2022).....	6
Shane Lantz, <i>WA transgender athlete Verónica Garcia repeats as state track champion</i> , The Seattle Times (May 31, 2025)	5
Shaziya Allarakha, <i>What are the 72 Other Genders?</i> , Med. Net (medically reviewed Feb. 9, 2024).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tom Joyce, <i>Oregon transgender state champ track runner dominating once again</i> , <i>The Lion</i> (Mar. 21, 2025).....	5
Tom Joyce, <i>Track and Field in 2024</i> , <i>Splice Today</i> ...	5
Tommy Lundberg, et al., <i>Muscle strength, size and composition following 12 months of gender-affirming treatment in transgender individuals: retained advantage for the transwomen</i> , <i>Karolinksa Institutet</i> (Sept. 26, 2019)	16
<i>Understanding Transgender People, Gender Identity & Gender Expression</i> , <i>Am. Psych. Ass’n</i> (July 8, 2024).....	22
United Nations: Report of the Special Rapporteur (A/79/325), <i>Violence against women and girls, its causes and consequences</i> (Aug. 27, 2024).....	6
USOPC, <i>U.S. Olympic and Paralympic Committee Policy</i> (June 18, 2025).....	14, 49
White House, <i>A Proclamation on Transgender Day of Visibility</i> (Mar. 29, 2024).....	39
World Athletics, <i>World Athletics introduces SRY gene test for athletes in female category</i> , <i>Athletics Africa</i> (July 30, 2025).....	13
World Boxing, <i>World Boxing to introduce mandatory sex testing for all boxers that want to participate in its competitions</i> (June 6, 2025)	13
World Rugby, <i>Transgender Women Guidelines</i>	14
